

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC _____

On Petition for Discretionary Review of
A Decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal
(Fourth District Case No. 4D02-4466)

**DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,
STATE OF FLORIDA,**
Petitioner,

v.

SUN-SENTINEL, INC.,
Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON JURISDICTION

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
Solicitor General

JEFFREY M. SCHUMM
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE DECISION BELOW EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT OR OF ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW. 3

A. The decision below expressly and directly conflicts with *Jacksonville Electric Authority v. Clay County Utility Authority*, 802 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002), which recognized “only three exceptions” to the home venue privilege - none of which include an exception for suits involving public records requests. 3

B. The decision below expressly and directly conflicts with decisions of this Court and of other district courts of appeal because it misapplies the “sword wielder” doctrine. 5

C. The decision below interjects ambiguity into settled principles of law and creates conflict on issues of statewide importance. 8

II. THE DECISION BELOW EXPRESSLY AFFECTS A CLASS OF STATE OFFICERS. 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

APPENDIX:

Dep’t of Children and Families v. Sun-Sentinel, Inc.,
28 Fla. L. Weekly D510 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 19, 2003) A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Comm’n,
354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977). 2

Dep’t of Children and Families v. Sun-Sentinel, Inc.,
28 Fla. L. Weekly D510 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 19, 2003) 1

Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Sarnoff,
734 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) 7

Dep’t of Rev. v. First Fed. Savings & Loan Assoc.,
256 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971) 7

Fish & Wildlife Comm. v. Wilkinson,
799 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) 6

Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Triple “A” Enter., Inc.,
387 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1980) 2, 6, 8, 9

Jacksonville Elec. Auth. v. Clay County Util. Auth.,
802 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) 3, 4

Pullen v. State,
802 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2001) 9

Smith v. Williams,
35 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1948) 9

Spradley v. State,
293 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974). 9

State v. Lindquist,
698 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997). 6, 7

TABLE OF CITATIONS (con't)

STATUTES

§ 39.202, Fla. Stat. (2002) 8

§ 39.202(1), Fla. Stat. (2002) 1

§ 119.07(1), Fla. Stat. (2002) 1

§ 119.07(7)(a), Fla. Stat. (2002). 1, 6, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article I, § 23, Fla. Const. 6

Article IV, § 6, Fla. Const. 10

Article V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. 9

Gerald Kogan and Robert Craig Waters,
The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Florida Supreme Court,
18 Nova. L. Rev 1151 (1993) 5, 8
